
Results for the Full Year 2012 

> 

> 

> 

> 

> 

> 

> 

in EUR million Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 1-12 M 2012 1-12 M 2011 % change 

Revenues 1,117.8 1,115.9 0.2% 4,329.7 4,454.6 -2.8% 

EBITDA comparable 318.8 336.9 -5.4% 1,455.4 1,527.3 -4.7% 

Operating income 68.7 -216.4 n.m. 456.8 -7.6 n.m. 

Net income -76.3 -321.5 -76.3% 103.8 -252.8 n.m. 

Earnings per share (in EUR) -0.17 -0.72 -76.2% 0.23 -0.57 n.m. 

Free cash flow per share (in EUR) 0.03 0.22 -85.3% 0.74 1.08 -32.1% 

Capital Expenditures 238.8 284.1 -15.9% 728.2 739.0 -1.5% 

              

in EUR million       Dec. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011 % change 

Net Debt       3,248.9 3,380.3 -3.9% 

Net Debt/EBITDA comparable (12 months) 

excluding restructuring program 

      

2.2x 2.2x   
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Market Environment  
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Telekom Austria Group Outlook for Full Year 2013  

    

Outlook 2013 

as of 28 February 2013 

Revenues   approximately EUR 4.1 bn 

Capital Expenditures*    approximately EUR 0.7 bn 

Dividend   DPS of EUR 0.05    
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Year-to-Date Comparison 
Revenues 

Revenues        

in EUR million 1– 12 M 2012 1– 12 M 2011 % change 

Austria 2,787.1 2,942.1 – 5.3% 

Bulgaria 469.1 527.7 – 11.1% 

Croatia 420.4 420.7 – 0.1% 

Belarus 301.2 260.9 15.5% 

Additional Markets 426.6 396.4 7.6% 

Corporate & Holding, Eliminations – 74.7 – 93.1 – 19.7% 

Total 4,329.7 4,454.6 – 2.8%     
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EBITDA 

EBITDA comparable 
      

in EUR million 1– 12 M 2012 1– 12 M 2011 % change 

Austria 902.9 972.6 – 7.2% 

Bulgaria 207.4 261.9 – 20.8% 

Croatia 136.6 134.5 1.5% 

Belarus 124.4 106.6 16.7% 

Additional Markets 117.3 90.4 29.7% 

Corporate & Holding, Eliminations – 33.1 – 38.6 – 14.4% 

Total 1,455.4 1,527.3 – 4.7%     
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EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment tests 
    

in EUR million 1– 12 M 2012 1– 12 M 2011 % change 

Austria 868.2 738.9 17.5% 

Bulgaria 207.4 242.6 – 14.5% 

Croatia 136.6 134.5 1.5% 

Belarus 124.4 – 172.4 n.m. 

Additional Markets 117.3 139.8 – 16.1% 

Corporate & Holding, Eliminations – 33.1 – 38.6 – 14.4% 

Total 1,420.8 1,044.7 36.0%     

Operating Income 

EBIT 
      

in EUR million 1– 12 M 2012 1– 12 M 2011 % change 

Austria 313.6 129.7 141.8% 

Bulgaria 55.2 42.3 30.7% 

Croatia 69.4 67.9 2.2% 

Belarus 29.5 – 255.2 n.m. 

Additional Markets 17.0 43.4 – 60.8% 

Corporate & Holding, Eliminations – 28.0 – 35.8 – 21.8% 

Total 456.8 – 7.6 n.m.     

Consolidated Net Income 
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Balance Sheet and Net Debt  

Net Debt 
      

in EUR million Dec 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011 % change 

Net Debt 3,248.9 3,380.3 – 3.9% 

Net Debt/EBITDA comparable (12 months) 

excluding restructuring program 2.2x 2.2x       

Cash Flow  

Cash Flow  
      

in EUR million 1– 12 M 2012 1– 12 M 2011 % change 

Cash flow from operating activities 1,047.9 1,213.3 – 13.6% 

Cash flow from investing activities – 636.3 – 854.8 – 25.6% 

Cash flow from financing activities – 269.6 – 3.7 n.m. 

Effect of exchange rate changes 0.0 1.3 n.a. 

Monetary loss on cash and cash equivalents – 1.2 – 16.4 – 92.6% 

Net increase/decrease in cash and cash 

equivalents 140.8 339.8 – 58.6%     
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Capital Expenditures 

Capital Expenditures 
      

in EUR million 1– 12 M 2012 1– 12 M 2011 % change 

Austria 448.2 485.1 – 7.6% 

Bulgaria 68.8 70.5 – 2.4% 

Croatia 78.8 50.5 56.0% 

Belarus 43.7 44.9 – 2.7% 

Additional Markets 88.8 87.9 1.0% 

Corporate & Holding, Eliminations – 0.2 0.0 n.a. 

Total capital expenditures 728.2 739.0 – 1.5% 

Thereof tangible 550.7 592.8 – 7.1% 

Thereof intangible 177.5 146.2 21.5%     
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Quarterly Analysis 
Segment Austria 

Key Performance Indicators Austria 
      

in EUR million Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 

Revenues 721.0 752.0 – 4.1% 

EBITDA comparable 199.8 226.5 – 11.8% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 186.8 217.5 – 14.1% 

EBIT 41.1 61.2 – 32.9% 

Fixed Line Market       

ARPL (in EUR) 32.9 32.5 1.3% 

Total Access Lines ('000) 2,282.3 2,336.2 – 2.3% 

Fixed Broadband Lines ('000) 1,312.1 1,273.4 3.0% 

Fixed Line Voice Minutes (in million) 575.9 640.5 – 10.1% 

Mobile Communication Market       

Mobile Subscribers ('000) 5,379.6 5,271.2 2.1% 

Mobile Market Share 38.8% 40.0%   

Mobile Penetration 164.2% 156.6%   

Mobile Broadband Customers ('000) 776.4 744.9 4.2% 

ARPU (in EUR) 17.5 19.2 – 8.7%     
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Segment Bulgaria 

Key Performance Indicators Bulgaria 
      

in EUR million Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 

Revenues 110.8 132.6 – 16.5% 

EBITDA comparable 43.0 58.1 – 26.1% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 43.0 38.8 10.7% 

EBIT 14.6 – 13.9 n.m. 

Mobile Communication Market       

Mobile Subscribers ('000) 5,574.3 5,501.4 1.3% 

Mobile Market Share 46.9% 48.6%   

Mobile Penetration 159.9% 151.4%   

Mobile Broadband Customers ('000) 370.7 192.0 93.1% 

ARPU (in EUR) 5.4 7.0 – 22.7% 

Fixed Line Market       

ARPL (in EUR) 11.5 15.0 – 23.2% 

Total Access Lines ('000) 156.4 128.8 21.5% 

Fixed Broadband Lines ('000) 151.6 123.1 23.2%     
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Segment Croatia 

Key Performance Indicators Croatia       

in EUR million Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 

Revenues 106.4 106.3 0.1% 

EBITDA comparable 22.5 30.3 – 25.7% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 22.5 30.3 – 25.7% 

EBIT 5.7 13.1 – 56.4% 

Mobile Communication Market       

Mobile Subscribers ('000) 1,921.0 2,018.0 – 4.8% 

Mobile Market Share 38.3% 39.2%   

Mobile Penetration 116.8% 119.9%   

Mobile Broadband Customers ('000) 181.1 170.6 6.2% 

ARPU (in EUR) 12.1 12.4 – 2.5% 

Fixed Line Market       

ARPL (in EUR) 24.1 22.6 6.9% 

Total Access Lines ('000) 163.0 143.7 13.5% 

Fixed Broadband Lines ('000) 86.8 68.6 26.6%     
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Segment Belarus  

Key Performance Indicators Belarus       

in EUR million Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 

Revenues 83.3 41.2* n.m.* 

EBITDA comparable 34.8 6.9* n.m.* 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 34.8 – 272.1* n.m.* 

EBIT 11.4 – 312.9* n.m.* 

Mobile Communication Market       

Mobile Subscribers ('000) 4,800.4 4,620.4 3.9% 

Mobile Market Share 43.5% 41.1%   

Mobile Penetration 116.6% 118.8%   

Mobile Broadband Customers ('000) 803.4 453.1 77.3% 

ARPU (in EUR) 4.9 3.5* n.m.*     
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Segment Additional Markets 

Key Performance Indicators Slovenia       

in EUR million Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 

Revenues 50.6 50.8 – 0.4% 

EBITDA comparable 13.8 12.6 9.6% 

EBITDA incl. restructuring and impairment test 13.8 12.6 9.6% 

EBIT 7.5 7.3 2.3% 

        

Mobile Subscribers ('000) 662.6 639.7 3.6% 

Mobile Market Share 30.3% 29.7%   

Mobile Penetration 107.1% 105.6%   

Mobile Broadband Customers 18,249 15,935 14.5% 

ARPU (in EUR) 21.7 21.4 1.4%     

Key Performance Indicators Republic of Serbia       

in EUR million Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 

Revenues 43.2 38.9 11.2% 

EBITDA comparable 13.9 9.9 40.4% 

EBITDA incl. restructuring and impairment test 13.9 59.3 – 76.5% 

EBIT – 3.5 43.3 n.m. 

        

Mobile Subscribers ('000) 1,859.9 1,642.7 13.2% 

Mobile Market Share 17.6% 15.7%   

Mobile Penetration 147.2% 141.3%   

ARPU (in EUR) 7.1 7.3 – 2.5%     
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Key Performance Indicators Republic of 

Macedonia       

in EUR million Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 

Revenues 15.6 14.1 11.0% 

EBITDA comparable 2.8 5.2 – 46.1% 

EBITDA incl. restructuring and impairment 

test 2.8 5.2 – 46.1% 

EBIT 0.5 – 3.5 n.m. 

        

Mobile Subscribers ('000) 632.0 566.6 11.5% 

Mobile Market Share 27.3% 24.9%   

Mobile Penetration 113.1% 111.0%   

ARPU (in EUR) 7.5 7.4 1.5%     

Consolidated Net Income 
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Cash Flow and Capital Expenditures  

Cash Flow       

in EUR million Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 

Cash flow from operating activities 250.6 378.6 – 33.8% 

Cash flow from investing activities – 194.9 – 283.4 – 31.2% 

Cash flow from financing activities 36.8 33.3 10.6% 

Effect of exchange rate changes 2.1 29.2 – 93.0% 

Monetary loss on cash and cash-equivalents – 0.1 – 16.4 – 99.2% 

Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 94.4 141.3 – 33.2%     

Capital Expenditures       

in EUR million Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 

Austria 126.7 166.5 – 23.9% 

Bulgaria 19.9 22.2 – 10.3% 

Croatia 38.0 24.7 53.9% 

Belarus 25.5 30.6 – 16.6% 

Additional Markets 28.9 40.2 – 28.2% 

Corporate & Other, Eliminations 0.0 0.0 n.a. 

Total capital expenditures 238.8 284.1 – 15.9% 

Thereof tangible 157.8 224.5 – 29.7% 

Thereof intangible 81.0 59.6 35.9%     
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Additional Information  
Personnel 

Subsequent and Other Events  

› 

› 
› 
› 
› 

Other 
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Consolidated Financial Statements              
Telekom Austria Group 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations 

  Q4 2012 Q4 2011 1– 12 M 2012 1– 12 M 2011 
in EUR million, except per share information unaudited unaudited audited audited 

Operating revenues 1,117.8 1,115.9 4,329.7 4,454.6 

Other operating income 22.1 26.5 82.1 100.4 

          

Operating expenses         

Materials – 169.3 – 137.9 – 474.7 – 442.0 

Employee expenses, including benefits and taxes – 223.1 – 205.6 – 833.6 – 805.0 

Other operating expenses – 428.6 – 462.1 – 1,648.1 – 1,780.6 

EBITDA comparable 318.8 336.9 1,455.4 1,527.3 

          

Restructuring – 13.0 – 8.9 – 34.7 – 233.7 

Impairment and reversal of impairment 0.0 – 248.9 0.0 – 248.9 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment tests 305.8 79.1 1,420.8 1,044.7 

          

Depreciation and amortization – 237.1 – 295.5 – 964.0 – 1,052.4 

Operating result 68.7 – 216.4 456.8 – 7.6 

          

Financial result         

Interest income 3.4 5.7 16.9 16.9 

Interest expense – 54.3 – 56.1 – 232.7 – 216.8 

Foreign exchange differences – 2.1 7.0 2.5 – 43.5 

Other financial result 0.0 – 0.7 – 0.4 – 4.5 

Result from investments in affiliates 0.9 0.2 1.0 1.1 

Earnings before income taxes 16.8 – 260.4 244.1 – 254.5 

          

Income taxes – 93.0 – 61.1 – 140.3 1.7 

Net Result   – 76.3 – 321.5 103.8 – 252.8 

          

Attributable to:         

Owners of the parent – 76.3 – 320.7 103.6 – 252.0 

Non-controlling interests 0.0 – 0.8 0.1 – 0.8 

          

Basic and fully diluted earnings per share – 0.17 – 0.72 0.23 – 0.57 

Weighted-average number of ordinary shares outstanding 442,563,969 442,563,969 442,563,969 442,563,969 
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Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income 

  Q4 2012 Q4 2011 1– 12 M 2012 1– 12 M 2011 
in EUR million unaudited unaudited audited audited 

Net Result   – 76.3 – 321.5 103.8 – 252.8 

Unrealized result on securities available-for-sale 0.0 0.0 0.3 – 0.6 

Income tax (expense) benefit 0.0 0.0 – 0.1 0.2 

Realized result on securities available-for-sale 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 

Income tax (expense) benefit 0.0 0.0 – 0.1 0.0 

Unrealized result on hedging activities – 7.8 – 2.7 – 27.4 – 27.4 

Income tax (expense) benefit 1.9 0.7 6.9 6.8 

Foreign currency translation adjustment 0.3 428.1 – 27.8 – 5.1 

Income tax (expense) benefit 0.0 – 6.3 0.0 0.0 

Other comprehensive income  (loss) – 5.5 419.7 – 47.8 – 26.1 

Total comprehensive income (loss) – 81.8 98.2 56.0 – 278.9 

Attributable to:         

Owners of the parent – 81.8 99.0 55.9 – 278.1 

Non-controlling interests 0.0 – 0.8 0.1 – 0.8 
     



     Results for the Full Year 2012 21  

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 

  Dec. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011 

in EUR million audited audited 

ASSETS     

Current assets     

Cash and cash equivalents 600.8 460.0 

Short-term investments 85.1 166.0 

Accounts receivable - trade, net of allowances 746.9 737.6 

Receivables due from related parties 0.0 0.1 

Inventories 152.9 157.7 

Prepaid expenses 106.7 101.0 

Income tax receivable 21.1 40.6 

Non-current assets held for sale 0.9 0.1 

Other current assets 94.8 88.3 

Total current assets 1,809.3 1,751.4 

Non-current assets     

Investments in associates 3.7 3.7 

Financial assets long-term 7.9 13.9 

Goodwill 1,289.5 1,289.7 

Other intangible assets, net 1,522.6 1,619.3 

Property, plant and equipment, net 2,426.4 2,462.2 

Other non-current assets 30.8 34.5 

Deferred tax assets 161.5 273.9 

Receivables due from related parties, finance 0.0 0.1 

Total non-current assets 5,442.3 5,697.4 

TOTAL ASSETS 7,251.5 7,448.8 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY     

Current liabilities     

Short-term borrowings – 1,049.4 – 1,014.2 

Accounts payable - trade – 567.1 – 642.2 

Current provisions and accrued liabilities – 301.8 – 311.6 

Payables to related parties – 7.8 – 9.8 

Income tax payable – 37.2 – 41.3 

Other current liabilities – 195.1 – 226.5 

Deferred income – 163.7 – 166.5 

Total current liabilities – 2,322.1 – 2,412.0 

Non-current liabilities     

Long-term debt – 2,832.0 – 2,934.9 

Employee benefit obligation – 139.0 – 129.0 

Non-current provisions – 923.1 – 888.2 

Deferred tax liabilities – 115.2 – 127.3 

Other non-current liabilities and deferred income – 84.0 – 74.2 

Total non-current liabilities – 4,093.3 – 4,153.7 

Stockholders’ equity     

Common stock – 966.2 – 966.2 

Treasury shares 8.2 8.2 

Additional paid-in capital – 582.9 – 582.9 

Retained earnings 219.1 219.8 

Available-for-sale reserve 0.2 0.8 

Hedging reserve 48.5 27.9 

Translation adjustments 438.1 410.2 

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent – 835.1 – 882.2 

Non-controlling interests – 1.1 – 0.9 

Total stockholders’ equity – 836.1 – 883.1 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY – 7,251.5 – 7,448.8 
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

  Q4 2012 Q4 2011 1– 12 M 2012 1– 12 M 2011 

in EUR million unaudited unaudited audited audited 

Cash flow from operating activities         

Net Result – 76.3 – 321.5 103.8 – 252.8 

Adjustments to reconcile net result to operating cash flow         

Depreciation, amortization, impairment  and reversal of impairment 237.1 544.4 964.0 1,301.3 

Employee benefit obligation - non-cash 6.0 1.3 16.8 7.6 

Bad debt expenses 12.1 15.5 49.9 65.7 

Change in deferred taxes 81.1 55.9 97.1 – 51.9 

Equity in earnings of affiliates  – 0.9 0.8 – 1.0 0.6 

Share-based compensation 0.4 1.5 0.0 1.7 

Change in asset retirement obligation - non-cash 2.0 1.1 8.4 7.0 

Provision for restructuring - non-cash 17.1 6.2 63.5 222.1 

Result on sale of investments 0.0 3.6 0.5 4.0 

Result on disposal / retirement of equipment 1.6 4.0 4.3 7.1 

Gain on monetary items - non cash – 1.0 – 30.4 – 4.1 – 30.4 

Other  8.4 19.5 – 7.3 57.6 

Gross cash flow 287.8 302.0 1,295.9 1,339.6 

Changes in assets and liabilities         

Accounts receivable - trade 3.8 21.2 – 60.8 – 13.9 

Inventories – 5.6 – 6.1 6.7 – 10.0 

Prepaid expenses and other assets – 8.8 – 6.3 8.3 – 1.7 

Accounts payable - trade 40.7 108.1 – 76.1 – 23.9 

Employee benefit obligation – 1.1 – 0.8 – 6.6 – 8.1 

Provisions and accrued liabilities – 12.6 – 0.9 – 97.8 – 53.6 

Other liabilities and deferred income – 57.5 – 43.2 – 19.7 – 11.9 

Payables due to related parties 3.9 4.7 – 2.0 – 3.4 

Changes in assets and liabilities – 37.2 76.6 – 248.0 – 126.4 

Cash flow from operating activities 250.6 378.6 1,047.9 1,213.3 

          

Cash flow from investing activities         

Capital expenditures – 238.8 – 284.1 – 728.2 – 739.0 

Acquisitions of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 135.7 

Sale of subsidiary, net of cash disposed 1.1 0.9 1.1 0.9 

Sale of property, plant, equipment and intangible assets 2.5 2.8 5.7 4.9 

Purchase of investments – 2.2 – 109.4 – 766.7 – 111.3 

Sale of investments 42.5 106.4 852.0 125.4 

Cash flow from investing activities – 194.9 – 283.4 – 636.3 – 854.8 

          

Cash flow from financing activities         

Proceeds from issuance of long term debt  100.0 0.0 838.4 755.3 

Principal payments on long-term debt – 96.0 0.0 – 918.9 – 224.1 

Changes in short-term borrowings 32.8 33.3 13.8 – 185.2 

Dividends paid 0.0 0.0 – 168.2 – 331.9 
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity  

in EUR million (audited) 

Common 

stock  

Treasury 

shares 

Additional 

paid-in 

capital 

Retained 

earnings 

Market value 

reserves 

Translation  

adjustment Total 

Non-

controlling  

interest 

Total 

stockholders' 

equity 

Balance at January 1, 2012 966.2 – 8.2 582.9 – 219.8 – 28.7 – 410.2 882.2 0.9 883.1 

Net Result   0.0 0.0 0.0 103.6 0.0 0.0 103.6 0.1 103.8 

Net unrealized result on securities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2 

Net realized result on securities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.4 

Net unrealized result on hedging 

activities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 20.6 0.0 – 20.6 0.0 – 20.6 

Foreign currency translation 

adjustment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 27.8 – 27.8 0.0 – 27.8 

Other comprehensive income 

(loss) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 20.0 – 27.8 – 47.8 0.0 – 47.8 

Total comprehensive income (loss) 0.0 0.0 0.0 103.6 – 20.0 – 27.8 55.9 0.1 56.0 

Distribution of dividends 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 168.2 0.0 0.0 – 168.2 0.0 – 168.2 

Hyperinflation adjustment 0.0 0.0 0.0 65.2 0.0 0.0 65.2 0.0 65.2 

Balance at December 31, 2012 966.2 – 8.2 582.9 – 219.1 – 48.7 – 438.1 835.1 1.1 836.1 

                    

                    

in EUR million (audited) 

Common 

stock  

Treasury 

shares 

Additional 

paid-in 

capital 

Retained 

earnings 

Market value 

reserves 

Translation  

adjustment Total 

Non-

controlling  

interest 

Total 

stockholders' 

equity 

Balance at January 1, 2011 966.2 – 8.2 582.9 346.3 – 7.7 – 405.1 1,474.4 2.5 1,476.9 

Net Result   0.0 0.0 0.0 – 252.0 0.0 0.0 – 252.0 – 0.8 – 252.8 

Net unrealized result on securities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 0.5 0.0 – 0.5 0.0 – 0.5 

Net unrealized result on hedging 

activities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 20.5 0.0 – 20.5 0.0 – 20.5 

Foreign currency translation 

adjustment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 5.1 – 5.1 0.0 – 5.1 

Other comprehensive income 

(loss) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 21.0 – 5.1 – 26.1 0.0 – 26.1 

Total comprehensive income (loss) 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 252.0 – 21.0 – 5.1 – 278.1 – 0.8 – 278.9 

Distribution of dividends 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 331.9 0.0 0.0 – 331.9 0.0 – 331.9 

Hyperinflation adjustment 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.8 0.0 0.0 17.8 0.0 17.8 

Acquisition of non-controlling 

interests 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 0.8 – 0.8 

Balance at December 31, 2011 966.2 – 8.2 582.9 – 219.8 – 28.7 – 410.2 882.2 0.9 883.1 
          

  Dec. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011 Dec. 31, 2011 

Number of shares of common stock 443,000,000 443,000,000 443,000,000 

Number of treasury shares 436,031 436,031 436,031 

Average purchase price of treasury shares 18.80 18.80 18.80 
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Condensed Operating Segments  

  1– 12 M 2012 

in EUR million (audited) Austria Bulgaria Croatia Belarus 
Additional 

Markets 
Corporate &  

Other 
Elimina- 

tions 
Consoli- 

dated 

External revenues 2,763.7 448.3 405.4 301.2 411.1 0.0 0.0 4,329.7 

Intersegmental revenues 23.4 20.8 15.0 0.1 15.5 0.0 – 74.7 0.0 

Total revenues 2,787.1 469.1 420.4 301.2 426.6 0.0 – 74.7 4,329.7 

Other operating income 90.1 7.2 2.0 4.3 7.8 23.5 – 52.8 82.1 

Segment expenses – 1,974.3 – 268.8 – 285.8 – 181.2 – 317.1 – 56.7 127.6 – 2,956.3 

EBITDA comparable 902.9 207.4 136.6 124.4 117.3 – 33.2 0.1 1,455.4 

Restructuring – 34.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 34.7 

Impairment and reversal of 

impairment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring 

and impairment tests 868.2 207.4 136.6 124.4 117.3 – 33.2 0.1 1,420.8 

Depreciation and amortization – 554.5 – 152.2 – 67.2 – 94.9 – 100.3 0.0 5.1 – 964.0 

Operating result 313.6 55.2 69.4 29.5 17.0 – 33.2 5.2 456.8 

Interest income 4.6 1.2 1.8 3.8 0.6 34.8 – 29.9 16.9 

Interest expense – 61.7 – 6.4 – 6.9 – 2.3 – 1.0 – 184.4 30.0 – 232.7 

Result from investments in affiliates 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 

Other financial result – 0.9 – 0.1 – 1.2 5.1 – 0.3 376.1 – 376.6 2.1 

Earnings before income taxes 256.6 49.9 63.1 36.1 16.3 193.3 – 371.2 244.1 

Income taxes               – 140.3 

Net result               103.8 

                  

Segment assets 3,915.9 1,326.8 532.9 598.2 805.5 7,221.9 – 7,149.8 7,251.5 

Segment liabilities – 2,161.1 – 197.5 – 331.9 – 52.9 – 179.4 – 4,660.9 1,168.3 – 6,415.4 

Capital expenditures - intangible 94.6 20.5 27.8 15.5 19.3 0.0 – 0.2 177.5 

Capital expenditures - tangible 353.6 48.3 51.1 28.2 69.5 0.0 0.0 550.7 

Total capital expenditures 448.2 68.8 78.8 43.7 88.8 0.0 – 0.2 728.2 

                

  1– 12 M 2011 

in EUR million (audited) Austria Bulgaria Croatia Belarus 
Additional 

Markets 
Corporate &  

Other 
Elimina- 

tions 
Consoli- 

dated 

External revenues 2,919.4 500.0 403.0 260.8 371.4 0.0 0.0 4,454.6 

Intersegmental revenues 22.6 27.7 17.7 0.1 25.0 0.0 – 93.1 0.0 

Total revenues 2,942.1 527.7 420.7 260.9 396.4 0.0 – 93.1 4,454.6 

Other operating income 95.8 19.1 2.8 5.3 6.2 20.8 – 49.5 100.4 

Segment expenses – 2,065.3 – 284.9 – 289.0 – 159.5 – 312.2 – 59.2 142.4 – 3,027.7 

EBITDA comparable 972.6 261.9 134.5 106.6 90.4 – 38.4 – 0.3 1,527.3 

Restructuring – 233.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 233.7 

Impairment and reversal of 

impairment 0.0 – 19.3 0.0 – 279.0 49.4 0.0 0.0 – 248.9 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring 

and impairment tests 738.9 242.6 134.5 – 172.4 139.8 – 38.4 – 0.3 1,044.7 

Depreciation and amortization – 609.2 – 200.3 – 66.6 – 82.8 – 96.4 0.0 2.9 – 1,052.4 

Operating result 129.7 42.3 67.9 – 255.2 43.4 – 38.4 2.6 – 7.6 

Interest income 10.7 2.5 1.2 4.1 2.0 30.7 – 34.2 16.9 

Interest expense – 57.1 – 7.5 – 4.1 – 3.0 – 1.0 – 178.8 34.7 – 216.8 

Result from investments in affiliates 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 

Other financial result – 5.2 0.0 – 1.9 – 7.9 0.1 481.7 – 514.8 – 48.1 

Earnings before income taxes 79.2 37.2 63.2 – 262.0 44.5 295.2 – 511.8 – 254.5 

Income taxes               1.7 

Net result               – 252.8 

                  

Segment assets 4,308.4 1,513.9 516.8 560.1 834.1 7,693.4 – 7,977.8 7,448.8 

Segment liabilities – 2,737.5 – 270.6 – 264.8 – 88.9 – 165.5 – 5,147.8 2,109.4 – 6,565.7 

Capital expenditures - intangible 101.7 19.7 5.0 3.3 16.4 0.0 0.0 146.2 

Capital expenditures - tangible 383.4 50.8 45.5 41.6 71.5 0.0 0.0 592.8 

Total capital expenditures 485.1 70.5 50.5 44.9 87.9 0.0 0.0 739.0 
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Results by Segments 

  Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 1– 12 M 2012 1– 12 M 2011  % change  

in EUR million unaudited unaudited   audited audited   

Revenues             

Austria 721.0 752.0 – 4.1% 2,787.1 2,942.1 – 5.3% 

Bulgaria 110.8 132.6 – 16.5% 469.1 527.7 – 11.1% 

Croatia 106.4 106.3 0.1% 420.4 420.7 – 0.1% 

Belarus 83.3 41.2 102.3% 301.2 260.9 15.5% 

Additional markets 111.3 105.5 5.5% 426.6 396.4 7.6% 

Corporate, Other & Eliminations – 15.1 – 21.6 – 30.2% – 74.7 – 93.1 – 19.7% 

Revenues 1,117.8 1,115.9 0.2% 4,329.7 4,454.6 – 2.8% 

EBITDA comparable             

Austria 199.8 226.5 – 11.8% 902.9 972.6 – 7.2% 

Bulgaria 43.0 58.1 – 26.1% 207.4 261.9 – 20.8% 

Croatia 22.5 30.3 – 25.7% 136.6 134.5 1.5% 

Belarus 34.8 6.9 n.m. 124.4 106.6 16.7% 

Additional markets 29.8 27.3 9.4% 117.3 90.4 29.7% 

Corporate, Other & Eliminations – 11.0 – 12.2 – 9.6% – 33.1 – 38.6 – 14.4% 

EBITDA comparable 318.8 336.9 – 5.4% 1,455.4 1,527.3 – 4.7% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 

      

      

Austria 186.8 217.5 – 14.1% 868.2 738.9 17.5% 

Bulgaria 43.0 38.8 10.7% 207.4 242.6 – 14.5% 

Croatia 22.5 30.3 – 25.7% 136.6 134.5 1.5% 

Belarus 34.8 – 272.1 n.m. 124.4 – 172.4 n.m. 

Additional markets 29.8 76.6 – 61.1% 117.3 139.8 – 16.1% 

Corporate, Other & Eliminations – 11.0 – 12.2 – 9.6% – 33.1 – 38.6 – 14.4% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 

305.8 79.1 286.8% 1,420.8 1,044.7 36.0% 

Operating result             

Austria 41.1 61.2 – 32.9% 313.6 129.7 141.8% 

Bulgaria 14.6 – 13.9 n.m. 55.2 42.3 30.7% 

Croatia 5.7 13.1 – 56.4% 69.4 67.9 2.2% 

Belarus 11.4 – 312.9 n.m. 29.5 – 255.2 n.m. 

Additional markets 4.0 47.5 – 91.6% 17.0 43.4 – 60.8% 

Corporate, Other & Eliminations – 8.1 – 11.5 – 29.4% – 28.0 – 35.8 – 21.8% 

Operating result 68.7 – 216.4 n.m. 456.8 – 7.6 n.m. 
       

Capital Expenditures  

  Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 1– 12 M 2012 1– 12 M 2011 % change 

in EUR million unaudited unaudited   audited audited   

Austria 126.7 166.5 – 23.9% 448.2 485.1 – 7.6% 

Bulgaria 19.9 22.2 – 10.3% 68.8 70.5 – 2.4% 

Croatia 38.0 24.7 53.9% 78.8 50.5 56.0% 

Belarus 25.5 30.6 – 16.6% 43.7 44.9 – 2.7% 

Additional markets 28.9 40.2 – 28.2% 88.8 87.9 1.0% 

Corporate & Elimination 0.0 0.0 n.a. – 0.2 0.0 n.m. 

Total capital expenditures 238.8 284.1 – 15.9% 728.2 739.0 – 1.5% 

Thereof tangible 157.8 224.5 – 29.7% 550.7 592.8 – 7.1% 

Thereof intangible 81.0 59.6 35.9% 177.5 146.2 21.5% 
       



     26 Results for the Full Year 2012  

Net Debt 

  Dec. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011 

in EUR million audited audited 

Long-term debt 2,832.0 2,960.4 

Short-term borrowings 1,078.6 1,052.4 

Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments – 685.9 – 625.9 

Long-term investments and finance lease receivables – 29.5 – 31.8 

Derivative financial instruments for hedging purposes 53.6 25.2 

Net debt* 3,248.9 3,380.3 

Net debt/EBITDA comparable (last 12 months) 2.2x 2.2x 
   

Personnel 

        End of period       Average of period 

Personnel (full-time equivalent) Dec. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011 % change Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % change 

Austria 9,077 9,292 – 2.3% 9,254 9,281 – 0.3% 

International Operations 7,205 7,762 – 7.2% 7,192 7,693 – 6.5% 

Total 16,446 17,217 – 4.5% 16,610 17,134 – 3.1% 
       

Key Data Segment Austria 

Financials - Segment Austria             

in EUR million 

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

1– 12 M 2012 

unaudited 

1– 12 M 2011 

unaudited % change 

Revenues 721.0 752.0 – 4.1% 2,787.1 2,942.1 – 5.3% 

EBITDA comparable 199.8 226.5 – 11.8% 902.9 972.6 – 7.2% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 186.8 217.5 – 14.1% 868.2 738.9 17.5% 

EBIT 41.1 61.2 – 32.9% 313.6 129.7 141.8% 

              

Revenue detail - Austria 

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

1– 12 M 2012 

unaudited 

1– 12 M 2011 

unaudited % change 

Monthly Fee and Traffic 472.2 502.7 – 6.1% 1,915.7 2,027.4 – 5.5% 

Data & ICT Solutions 62.2 55.3 12.5% 214.8 202.3 6.2% 

Wholesale (incl. Roaming) 38.2 60.7 – 37.1% 164.5 203.6 – 19.2% 

Interconnection 74.9 85.2 – 12.1% 327.1 341.7 – 4.3% 

Equipment 68.7 45.5 51.1% 148.7 126.1 17.9% 

Other Operating Income 4.8 2.5 93.3% 16.3 41.0 – 60.1% 

Total revenues Austria 721.0 752.0 – 4.1% 2,787.1 2,942.1 – 5.3% 
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Key Data Segment Austria 

Key Data Fixed Line - Austria 

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

1– 12 M 2012 

unaudited 

1– 12 M 2011 

unaudited % change 

Average revenues per access line (in EUR) 32.9 32.5 1.3% 32.1 32.2 – 0.5% 

Fixed service revenues (in EUR mn) 225.4 226.8 – 0.6% 885.8 899.1 – 1.5% 

Fixed Line Voice Minutes (in million) 575.9 640.5 – 10.1% 2,335.9 2,612.2 – 10.6% 

              

Lines (in '000) 

      Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

Access lines (without broadband lines)       970.1 1,062.9 – 8.7% 

Fixed broadband retail lines       1,270.4 1,230.5 3.2% 

Fixed broadband wholesale lines       41.7 42.9 – 2.7% 

Fixed broadband lines       1,312.1 1,273.4 3.0% 

Total access lines       2,282.3 2,336.2 – 2.3% 

Lines unbundled       267.6 271.5 – 1.5% 

              

Austrian Telecommunications Market             

Broadband Market Shares 

      Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited   

A1 Telekom Austria Fixed Line Retail       29.0% 30.4%   

A1 Telekom Austria Fixed Line Wholesale       1.0% 1.1%   

Mobile broadband A1 Telekom Austria       17.7% 18.4%   

Mobile broadband other operators       32.0% 29.5%   

Cable       14.8% 14.5%   

Unbundled lines       5.5% 6.1%   

              

Broadband penetration - Total market       119.4% 111.7%   

              

Voice Market Shares 

      Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited   

Fixed Line A1 Telekom Austria       8.9% 10.6%   

Fixed Line Others       5.4% 6.4%   

Mobile       85.7% 83.0%   

              

Key Data Mobile Communication 

      Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

Mobile Communication Customers ('000)       5,379.6 5,271.2 2.1% 

Contract share       77.4% 77.6%   

Mobile Broadband Customers ('000)       776.4 744.9 4.2% 

Mobile Market Share       38.8% 40.0%   

Mobile Penetration       164.2% 156.6%   

              

  

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

1– 12 M 2012 

unaudited 

1– 12 M 2011 

unaudited % change 

ARPU (in EUR) 17.5 19.2 – 8.7% 18.2 20.0 – 9.0% 

Mobile service revenues (in EUR mn) 280.3 300.9 – 6.9% 1,155.3 1,240.2 – 6.8% 

thereof interconnection share 10.1% 9.6%   9.7% 9.1%   

Subscriber acquisition cost (SAC) 15.9 11.9 33.7% 41.4 49.3 – 16.0% 

Subscriber retention cost (SRC) 29.9 22.4 33.2% 87.3 82.6 5.6% 

Churn (3 Months) 3.3% 3.6%   14.1% 14.7%   
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Key Data Segment Bulgaria* 

Bulgaria             

in EUR million 

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

1– 12 M 2012 

unaudited 

1– 12 M 2011 

unaudited % change 

Revenues 110.8 132.6 – 16.5% 469.1 527.7 – 11.1% 

EBITDA comparable 43.0 58.1 – 26.1% 207.4 261.9 – 20.8% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 43.0 38.8 10.7% 207.4 242.6 – 14.5% 

EBIT 14.6 – 13.9 n.m. 55.2 42.3 30.7% 

              

Mobile Communication Market 

      Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

Mobile Subscribers ('000)       5,574.3 5,501.4 1.3% 

Mobile Market Share       46.9% 48.6%   

Mobile Penetration       159.9% 151.4%   

Mobile Broadband Customers ('000)       370.7 192.0 93.1% 

ARPU (in EUR)       5.4 7.0 – 22.7% 

              

Fixed Line Market       

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited   

ARPL (in EUR)       11.5 15.0 – 23.2% 

Total Access Lines ('000)       156.4 128.8 21.5% 

Fixed Broadband Lines ('000)       151.6 123.1 23.2% 
       

Key Data Segment Croatia* 

Croatia             

in EUR million 

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

1– 12 M 2012 

unaudited 

1– 12 M 2011 

unaudited % change 

Revenues 106.4 106.3 0.1% 420.4 420.7 – 0.1% 

EBITDA comparable 22.5 30.3 – 25.7% 136.6 134.5 1.5% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 22.5 30.3 – 25.7% 136.6 134.5 1.5% 

EBIT 5.7 13.1 – 56.4% 69.4 67.9 2.2% 

              

Mobile Communication Market       

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

Mobile Communication Subscribers ('000)       1,921.0 2,018.0 – 4.8% 

Contract share       42.2% 37.8%   

Mobile Market Share       38.3% 39.2%   

Mobile Penetration       116.8% 119.9%   

Mobile Broadband Customers ('000)       181.1 170.6 6.2% 

ARPU (in EUR)       12.1 12.4 – 2.5% 

              

Fixed Line Market       

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

ARPL (in EUR)       24.1 22.6 6.9% 

Total Access Lines ('000)       163.0 143.7 13.5% 

Fixed Broadband Lines ('000)       86.8 68.6 26.6% 
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Key Data Segment Belarus* 

Belarus             

in EUR million 

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

1– 12 M 2012 

unaudited 

1– 12 M 2011 

unaudited % change 

Revenues 83.3 41.2** n.m. ** 301.2 260.9 15.5% 

EBITDA comparable 34.8 6.9** n.m. ** 124.4 106.6 16.7% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 34.8 – 272.1** n.m. ** 124.4 – 172.4 n.m. 

EBIT 11.4 – 312.9** n.m. ** 29.5 – 255.2 n.m. 

ARPU (in EUR) 4.9 3.5** n.m. ** 4.6 4.2 8.5% 

              

  

      Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

Mobile Communication Subscribers ('000)       4,800.4 4,620.4 3.9% 

Contract Share       80.3% 79.7%   

Market Share       43.5% 41.1%   

Market Penetration       116.6% 118.8%   

Mobile Broadband Customers ('000)       803.4 453.1 77.3% 
       

Key Data Segment Additional Markets 

Slovenia             

in EUR million 

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

1– 12 M 2012 

unaudited 

1– 12 M 2011 

unaudited % change 

Revenues 50.6 50.8 – 0.4% 199.6 192.7 3.6% 

EBITDA comparable 13.8 12.6 9.6% 58.0 51.7 12.3% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 13.8 12.6 9.6% 58.0 51.7 12.3% 

EBIT 7.5 7.3 2.3% 36.3 30.2 20.0% 

ARPU (in EUR) 21.7 21.4 1.4% 21.8 20.9 4.1% 

              

        

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

Mobile Communication Subscribers ('000)       662.6 639.7 3.6% 

Contract Share       76.4% 74.5%   

Market Share       30.3% 29.7%   

Market Penetration       107.1% 105.6%   

Mobile broadband subscribers        18,249 15,935 14.5% 
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Key Data Segment Additional Markets 

Republic of Serbia             

in EUR million 

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

1– 12 M 2012 

unaudited 

1– 12 M 2011 

unaudited % change 

Revenues 43.2 38.9 11.2% 160.4 143.1 12.1% 

EBITDA comparable 13.9 9.9 40.4% 49.0 31.5 55.6% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 13.9 59.3 – 76.5% 49.0 80.9 – 39.4% 

EBIT – 3.5 43.3 n.m. – 18.4 21.1 n.m. 

ARPU (in EUR) 7.1 7.3 – 2.5% 7.1 7.2 – 1.2% 

              

  

      Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

Mobile Communication Subscribers ('000)       1,859.9 1,642.7 13.2% 

Market Share       17.6% 15.7%   

Market Penetration       147.2% 141.3%   

              

Republic of Macedonia       
      

in EUR million 

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

1– 12 M 2012 

unaudited 

1– 12 M 2011 

unaudited % change 

Revenues 15.6 14.1 11.0% 60.3 53.4 12.9% 

EBITDA comparable 2.8 5.2 – 46.1% 12.1 6.3 91.7% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 2.8 5.2 – 46.1% 12.1 6.3 91.7% 

EBIT 0.5 – 3.5 n.m. 0.4 – 10.3 n.m. 

ARPU (in EUR) 7.5 7.4 1.5% 7.5 7.5 0.8% 

              

  

      Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

Mobile Communication Subscribers ('000)       632.0 566.6 11.5% 

Market Share       27.3% 24.9%   

Market Penetration       113.1% 111.0%   

              

Liechtenstein       
      

in EUR million 

Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

1– 12 M 2012 

unaudited 

1– 12 M 2011 

unaudited % change 

Revenues 1.9 1.8 3.9% 6.8 7.6 – 11.3% 

EBITDA comparable 0.2 0.3 – 51.2% 1.2 1.9 – 33.6% 

EBITDA incl. effects from restructuring and impairment 

tests 0.2 0.3 – 51.2% 1.2 1.9 – 33.6% 

EBIT – 0.2 0.1 n.m. 0.3 1.0 – 74.2% 

              

  

      Q4 2012 

unaudited 

Q4 2011 

unaudited % change 

Mobile Communication Subscribers ('000)       6.2 6.2 – 0.3% 
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